### NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

DATE:

February 13, 2024

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE HREHA, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER, CAROL DUNMON, PAYTON HREHA, BENJAMIN K.

WILLIAMS, or BENJAMIN H. HA

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S ADDRESS:

10119 Lake Creek Pkwy., Suite 201

Austin, Texas 78729

**DEED OF TRUST:** 

Date:

April 8, 2022

Grantor:

3BM GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Beneficiary:

LOAN RANGER CAPITAL INVESTMENTS REIT, LLC

Beneficiary's Mailing Address:

5000 Plaza on the Lake, Ste. 180

Austin, Texas 78746

Trustee:

BENJAMIN WILLIAMS

Recording Information:

Document No. 202200101811, Official Public Records, Dallas County, Texas; Document No. 202300228983, Official Public Records, Dallas

County, Texas

Property:

LOT 14, BLOCK 21 OF MEADOWBROOK ESTATES ADDITION, FOURTH INSTALLMENT, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 78179, PAGE 264, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

NOTE:

Date:

April 8, 2022

Amount:

\$262,000.00

Debtor:

3BM GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Holder:

LOAN RANGE



LR/1343MarbleCanyon

Page 1 of 2

### DATE OF SALE OF PROPERTY:

Tuesday, March 5, 2024, at 1:00 p.m.

# PLACE OF SALE OF PROPERTY:

On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE-DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Mortgagee has instructed Substitute Trustee to offer the Property for sale toward the satisfaction of the Note.

Notice is given that on the Date of Sale, Substitute Trustee will offer the Property for sale at public auction at the Place of Sale, to the highest bidder for cash, "AS IS." THERE WILL BE NO WARRANTY RELATING TO TITLE, POSSESSION, QUIET ENJOYMENT, OR THE LIKE FOR THE PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THIS DISPOSITION (IF ANY). The sale will begin at the Time of Sale or not later than three hours thereafter.

BENJAMIN K WILLIAMS, Substitute Trustee and Attorney for Mortgagee

c/o LAW OFFICE OF BEN WILLIAMS, PLLC 10119 Lake Creek Pkwy., Suite 201 Austin, Texas 78729 (512) 872-6088

# **NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE**

WHEREAS, On the 29th day of MAY, 2015, RICARDO EZEQUIEL RIVERA and MAYRA ALEJANDRA ALCALA-TORRES executed a Deed of Trust conveying to DARRIN W. STANTON, a Trustee, the Real Estate hereinafter described, to secure JEFFERY MARCHINO, in the payment of a debt therein described, said Deed of Trust being recorded in Instrument No. 201900072052 of the Deed of Trust records of Dallas County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, Default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder of said debt has requested the undersigned to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN That on Tuesday, the 5th day of MARCH, 2024, between one o'clock p.m. and four o'clock p.m., I will sell said Real Estate at the steps at the east side of the George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas, which is the place designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court, to the highest bidder for cash.

Said Real Estate is described as follows: In the County of Dallas, State of Texas:

LOT 2, BLOCK 1, WOODHAVEN ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 436, PAGE 1135, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

ALSO KNOWN AS 905 RAY ANDRA DRIVE, DESOTO, TEXAS.

WITNESS MY HAND, the 2 day of FEBRUARY, 2024.

DARRIN W. STANTON, TRUSTEE

2024 FEB -9 AM 8: 14

JOHN F. MARREN
COUNTY CLERK
DALLAS COUNTY

1213 RIO VISTA DR, DESOTO, TX, 75115

2024 FEB -8 AMII: 16

# APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE AND NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

#### APPOINTMENT OF

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE:

WHEREAS, in my capacity as the attorney for the Mortgagee and/or its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I hereby name, appoint and designate <u>Jack O'Boyle</u>, <u>Chris Ferguson</u>, <u>Travis Gray</u>, <u>John Beazley</u>, <u>Bob Dickerson</u>, <u>Aaron Parker</u>, <u>Logan Thomas</u>, <u>Phillip Pierceall</u>, <u>Terry Waters</u>, <u>Douglas Rodgers</u>, <u>Clay Golden</u>, <u>Craig Muirhead</u>, <u>Doak Lambert</u>, <u>Wendy Lambert</u>, <u>Cary Corenblum</u>, <u>Matthew Hansen</u>, <u>Joshua Sanders</u>, <u>Shawn Schiller</u>, <u>Auction.com</u>, <u>Travis Gray</u>, <u>Chris Ferguson</u>, <u>or Jack O'Boyle</u>, each as Substitute Trustee, to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust, including posting and filing the public notice required under Section 51.002 Texas Property Code as amended, and to proceed with a foreclosure of the Deed of Trust lien securing the payment of the Note.

### SUBSTITUTE

TRUSTEE'S ADDRESS:

c/o JACK O'BOYLE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC, Mailing Address: P.O. Box 815369, Dallas, TX 75381; Physical Address: 12300 Ford Road, Suite 212, Dallas, TX 75234.

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE:

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said herein referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the terms of said Deed of Trust.

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on March 05, 2024 between the hours of 10am-1pm the Substitute Trustee will sell said real property at the place hereinafter set out and pursuant to the terms herein described. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

LOCATION OF SALE:

The place of the sale shall be: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court in DALLAS County, Texas or as designated by the County Commissioners.

INSTRUMENT TO BE FORECLOSED:

BE FORECLOSED: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 09/05/2012 and recorded under Volume, Page or Clerk's File No. DOC# 201200273042 in the real property records of Dallas County Texas, with YOLONDA L. MOORE, A SINGLE WOMAN as Grantor(s) and SFMC, LP DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE COMPANY as Original Mortgagee.

OBLIGATIONS Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by YOLONDA L. MOORE, A SINGLE

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 230715



4808881

SECURED: WOMAN securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$74,623.00 and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all the modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by YOLONDA L. MOORE. SFMC, LP DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE COMPANY is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") of the Note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. SFMC, LP DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE COMPANY is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for SFMC, LP DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE COMPANY who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the SFMC, LP DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE above referenced loan. COMPANY, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

SFMC. LP DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE COMPANY c/o SFMC, LP DBA SERVICE FIRST MORTGAGE COMPANY 1 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 360 LAKE ZURICH, IL 60047

LEGAL

PROPERTY TO BE

DESCRIPTION OF LOT 4, BLOCK A. MOCKINGBIRD HILL, SECTION IV, PHASE II-A, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, SOLD: ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 2001120, PAGE 9, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS (the "Property")

REPORTED ADDRESS:

PROPERTY 1213 RIO VISTA DR, DESOTO, TX 75115

TERMS OF SALE:

The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction at the place and date specified herein.

Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in "AS IS, WHERE IS" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the property and the priority of the lien being foreclosed.

The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the Deed of Trust permitting the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer thereunder to have the bid credited to the Note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the Deed of Trust at the time of sale.

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay their bid immediately in cash if their bid is accepted.

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 230715



The sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. The sale shall not cover any part of the property that has been released of public record from the lien of the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the priority, nature and extent of such matters, if any.

In the event of a defect or other problem with the foreclosure process is discovered that may invalidate the sale, the consideration paid will be returned to the purchaser as the sole and absolute remedy. In the event of any claim or action brought by any person including the purchaser requiring or resulting in the invalidation of the sale and rescission of the Trustee's Deed or Substitute Trustee's Deed, purchaser's damages resulting therefrom are limited to the consideration paid to the Trustee or Substitute Trustee and the sole and absolute remedy shall be the return to purchaser of the consideration paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Trustee, Substitute Trustee, Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer, or its attorney(s).

The Deed of Trust permits the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. In that case, the Trustee under the Deed of Trust or Substitute Trustee appointed herein need not appear at the date, time and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. The reposting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 230715



Signed on the 1 day of February , 20 24

Respectfully,

JACK O'BOYLE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

Jack O'Boyle | SBN: 15165300

jack@jackoboyle.com

Travis H. Gray | SBN: 24044965 travis@jackoboyle.com

Chris Ferguson | SBN: 24069714

chris@jackoboyle.com

P.O. Box 815369 Dallas, Texas 75381

P: 972.247.0653 | F: 972.247.0642

ATTORNEYS FOR MORTGAGEE AND/OR ITS

MORTGAGE SERVICER

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 230715



# **CERTIFICATE OF POSTING**

My name is	_, and my address is c/o 12300 Ford Rd, Ste. 212, Dallas, TX 75234.
I declare under the penalty of perjury that of	on I filed at the office of the Dallas County
Clerk and caused to be posted at the Dallas C	ounty courthouse (or other designated place) this notice of sale.
Signed:	
Declarant's Name:	
Dota	

DT: zNOS AND APPT (SVC) 230715



### NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

Property:

The Property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 7, BLOCK A, OF THE FINAL PLAT OF WESTMORELAND HEIGHTS, PHASE I, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2000237, PAGE 1681, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Security Instrument:

Deed of Trust dated October 13, 2023 and recorded on October 19, 2023 as Instrument Number 202300214052 in the real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, which contains a power of sale.

Sale Information:

March 05, 2024, at 1:00 PM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

Terms of Sale:

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by the substitute trustee.

Obligation Secured:

The Deed of Trust executed by NEXT SITE INNOVATION LLC secures the repayment of a Note dated October 13, 2023 in the amount of \$279,000.00. BOOMERANG FINANCE SUB-REIT LLC, whose address is c/o Boomerang Capital Partners, LLC, 2152 S. Vineyard #105, Mesa, AZ 85210, is the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and Boomerang Capital Partners, LLC is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee:

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute trustees listed below.

JOHN E WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY SY

2024 FEB -8 AMII: 15



4808887

Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jane Kline, Chasity Lewallen, Heather Rich, DeeAnn Gregory, Jeff Elliott, Dustin George

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law Rachel Son, Attorney at Law 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100

Plano, TX 75024

Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Substitute Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Brenda Wiggs, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jane Kline, Chasity Lewallen, Heather Rich, DeeAnn Gregory, Jeff Elliott, Dustin George c/o Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 Plano, TX 75024

#### Certificate of Posting

I,, declare under penalty of perjury that on the	day of
, 20 , I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance v	vith the
requirements of DALLAS County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).	

## NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEÊ

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active-duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

#### **Deed of Trust:**

Dated:

5 F.

September 23, 2021 (on or about)

Grantor:

Benjamin Joseph Laurent

Trustee:

Deonarine Sumeersarnauth and Tiffany Sumeersarnauth

Current Lender:

Deonarine Sumeersarnauth and Tiffany Sumeersarnauth

Recorded in:

Instrument No. 202100376378 recorded on December 17, 2021 in the real

2024 FEB - 6 AM 8: 39

property records of Dallas County, Texas.

Legal Description:

Lot 11, Block 16, BRIARWOOD NO. II, an Addition to the City of DeSoto, Dallas County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, recorded in

Volume 86173, Page 4184, Plat Records, Dallas County, Texas.

More commonly known as: 101 Boulder Creek Drive, DeSoto, Texas

75115

#### **Foreclosure Sale:**

Date:

Tuesday, March 5, 2024

Time:

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 1:00 P.M. and

4:00 P.M. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will

begin is 1:00 P.M. and not later than three hours thereafter.

Place:

The George Allen Courts Building at 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 outside the north side of the George Allen Courts Building, facing Commerce Street, or in the area otherwise designated by the Commissioner's Court pursuant to §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as

amended.

Arrent P

Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property

will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Substitute Trustee: David R. Gibson, Reagan R. Herod, Lauren M. Upshaw, Taylor J. Monroe,

Leah Duncan Bundage, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Kathy Arrington, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle

Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, or Angela Cooper.

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Lender, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property.

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby given of Lender's election to proceed against and sell both the real property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Lender's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law.

If Lender passes the Foreclosure Sale, notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code.

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by Lender. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS" without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further

conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Dated: February 6, 2024

A STATE

Respectfully submitted,

David R. Gibson SBN: 07861220

david.gibson@gibsonlawgroup.com 15400 Knoll Trail Dr., Ste. 205

Dallas, Texas 75248 P: (817) 769-4044 F: (817) 764-4313